

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC10-21

LOWER TRIBUNAL CASE NOS.: 3D08-1713 & 01-13868 CA 11

---

BANCO INDUSTRIAL DE VENEZUELA, C.A. MIAMI AGENCY, a foreign corporation, and BIV INVESTMENTS AND MANAGEMENT, INC., a Florida Corporation, a/k/a BIV INVERSOIRES Y PROMOTORES,

Petitioners,

v.

ESPERANZA DE SAAD and  
JOSEPH BEELER, P.A.,

Respondents.

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF  
RESPONDENT JOSEPH BEELER, P.A.**

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

William L. Richey  
Catherine Shannon Christie  
William L. Richey, P.A.  
*Of Counsel* to Gunster, Yoakley  
& Stewart, P.A.  
One Biscayne Tower – 34th Floor  
2 South Biscayne Boulevard  
Miami, Florida 33131-1897  
Telephone: (305) 372-8808  
Facsimile: (305) 372-3669

H. Eugene Lindsey  
Katz Barron Squitero Faust  
2699 S. Bayshore Drive  
Seventh Floor  
Miami, Florida 33133-5408  
Telephone: (305) 856-2444  
Facsimile: (305) 285-9227

June 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

LEGEND.....vi

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS .....4

*Florida’s Indemnification Statute*.....4

*Esperanza de Saad’s Acquittal in the Criminal Matter* .....8

*The Government’s Subsequent Money Structuring Charge* .....11

*The Government’s Civil and Regulatory Actions  
and BIV’s Complaint Against BankUnited*.....12

*The Instant Lawsuit, Settlement of the Government’s Civil Action,  
and Dismissal of BIV’s Action Against BankUnited* .....14

*Summary Judgments on Liability for Mandatory Indemnification  
and the Court’s Verdict on Indemnification Damages*.....16

*Summary Judgment on the Contract Claims  
and BIV’s Counterclaims*.....19

*The Parties’ Joint Stipulation and Final Judgment* .....19

*The Parties’ Briefs and the Third District’s Decision* .....20

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....22

ARGUMENT .....25

I. THE THIRD DISTRICT CORRECTLY AFFIRMED SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT, HOLDING BIV LIABLE FOR MANDATORY  
INDEMNIFICATION UNDER SECTION 607.0850, FLA. STAT.....25

A.	Standard of Review .....	25
B.	The Statutory Elements for Mandatory Indemnification.....	25
1.	The Standards of Conduct Under Subsections (1) and (7) Do Not Apply to Mandatory Indemnification Under Subsection (3), and BIV Has Waived Any Claim that Subsection (1) Applies Here. ....	27
2.	The Fourth District’s Decision in <i>Alternative Development</i> is Both Incorrectly Decided and Distinguishable on Its Facts.....	31
C.	There Are No Genuine Issues of Material Fact .....	34
1.	Esperanza de Saad Succeeded on All Conspiracy and Money Laundering Counts That the Government Brought Against Her.....	34
2.	The Government Charged Esperanza de Saad With the Money Laundering Offenses Based Upon Alleged Conduct Committed by Mrs. de Saad in Her Capacity as an Officer of BIV .....	39
II.	THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY AWARDED DAMAGES FOR MANDATORY INDEMNIFICATION .....	43
III.	BIV HAS WAIVED ANY ARGUMENT THAT IT IS NOT GOVERNED BY FLORIDA’S INDEMNIFICATION STATUTE AND, IN ANY EVENT, BIV AGREED THAT FLORIDA LAW GOVERNED ITS RELATIONSHIP WITH MRS. DE SAAD, TO THE EXCLUSION OF THE LAWS OF ALL OTHER STATES AND COUNTRIES .....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Alternative Dev. Inc. v. St. Lucie Club &amp; Apartment Homes Condo. Ass'n</i> , 608 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1992).....	passim
<i>Banco Indus. de Venez., C.A., Miami Agency v. BankUnited Fin. Corp., et al.</i> , Case No. 01-13104 (Fla. 11 <sup>th</sup> Jud. Cir.).....	13
<i>Boca Burger, Inc. v. Forum</i> , 912 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2005) .....	27, 47
<i>Briggs v. Jupiter Hills Lighthouse Marina</i> , 9 So. 3d 29 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2009).....	25 n.17
<i>Chatlos Foundation, Inc. v. D'Arata</i> , 882 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004).....	47, 49
<i>Coolen v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997) (per curiam) .....	43
<i>D.C.W. v. Florida</i> , 445 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 1984) .....	46
<i>de Saad f/w/b/o Joseph Beeler, P.A. v. Banco Indus. de Venez., C.A.</i> , 843 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	15, 46, 48& n.30
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006) .....	47 n.29
<i>Jones v. ETS of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 793 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 2001) .....	30
<i>Joseph Beeler, P.A. v. Banco Indus. de Venez.</i> , 834 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	15
<i>Lee County v. Barnett Banks, Inc.</i> , 711 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	25 n.17
<i>Mark v. State</i> , 823 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 2002).....	46
<i>Merritt-Chapman &amp; Scott Corp. v. Wolfson</i> , 321 A.2d 138 (Del. Super. Ct. 1974).....	passim

**Cases**

**Pages**

*Miller v. U.S. Food Service, Inc.*,  
405 F. Supp. 2d 607 (D. Md. 2005).....49 n.31

*Perconti v. Thornton Oil Corp.*,  
2002 WL 982419 (Del. Ch. 2002)..... 21, 28, 29 n.19, 40-41

*Ranger Inc. Co. v. Bal Harbor Club, Inc.*,  
549 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 1989) .....31 n.21

*Souder v. Rite Aid Corp.*, 911 A.2d 506 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006) .....41 n.24

*Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran*, 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002) .....41 n.24

*Sunset Harbor Condo Assoc. v. Robbins*,  
914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005) .....27, 46

*Turkey Creek Masters Owners Ass’n v. Hope*,  
766 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 2000) .....32

*United States v. Carmen Salima Yrigoyen, et al.*, CR 98-504 (C.D. Cal.) .....passim

*United States v. United Foods, Inc.*,  
533 U.S. 405 (2001).....27, 46

*Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.*,  
760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000) .....25

*Weaver v. Zenimax Media, Inc.*,  
2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 10 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....41 n.24

*Yates v. Bridge Trading Co.*,  
844 S.W.2d at 56 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992) .....48

**Statutes and Rules**

Ala. Code § 10-2B-8.52 .....35 n.23

Ala. Code § 10-2B-8.56 .....35 n.23

Ark. Code Ann. § 4-33-852 .....	35 n.23
Cal. Corp. Code § 317(d).....	35 n.23
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-109-103 .....	35 n.23
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 33-772.....	35 n.23
8 Del. C. § 145 .....	passim
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....	11 n.5
Fla. R. App. P. 9.120(b).....	46
Fla. Stat. § 90.408 .....	42
Fla. Stat. § 90.802 .....	42
Fla. Stat. § 607.0850 .....	passim
Fla. Stat. § 607.1505(3).....	46, 49 & n.31
Fla. Stat. § 608.4229(2).....	31 n.21
Mich. Comp. Laws § 450.1563.....	35 n.23
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 78.7502(3).....	35 n.23
Utah Code Ann. § 16-10a-903.....	35 n.23
Utah Code Ann. § 16-10a-907(i) .....	35 n.23
Va. Code Ann. § 13.1-698 .....	35 n.23

**Other Authorities**

Model Business Corporation Act § 8.52.....	34 n. 22
--	----------

## LEGEND

Along with this Brief, Respondent Joseph Beeler, P.A. is submitting herewith three volumes of its Appendix. Contained therein are pertinent parts of the Record, including:

- ▶ The U.S. District Court Opinion and Order Granting Esperanza de Saad's Motion for Judgment of Acquittal, dated July 13, 2000, App. 1;
- ▶ The United States District Court's Final Judgment acquitting de Saad on all money laundering counts, App. 2;
- ▶ The Affidavit of Joseph Beeler, with attached exhibits, App. 3; and
- ▶ The Fee Agreement between de Saad and Joseph Beeler, P.A., App. 4.
